

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA**

KEVIN GARY ROBERTS,	)	
	)	APPEAL NO.
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	
vs.	)	S23A0631
	)	
JUDGE CLARENCE CUTHPERT, JR.,	)	
Individually and as Judge of the	)	
Rockdale County Probate Court,	)	
	)	
Defendant/Appellee.	)	

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE JUDGE CLARENCE CUTHPERT**

---

TERRY E. WILLIAMS  
Georgia Bar No. 764330  
JASON C. WAYMIRE  
Georgia Bar No. 742602  
jason@wmwlaw.com

Williams & Waymire, LLC  
Bldg. 400, Suite A  
4330 South Lee Street  
Buford, Georgia 30518  
678-541-0790  
678-541-0789  
Attorneys for Judge Cuthpert

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION..... 7

PART I – FACTS.....7

II – ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITIES.....8

    1. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT JUDICIAL  
        IMMUNITY BARS AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND  
        EXPENSES AGAINST A PROBATE JUDGE.....8

        A. Money Ordered to Flow From One Person to Another is  
            Damaging, No Matter What Label is Used.....10

        B. Plaintiff Did Not Sue Judge Cuthpert in His “Official Capacity”,  
            Never Sought to Add Rockdale County as a Defendant, and the  
            Proper Mandamus Defendant is Judge Cuthpert Rather Than  
            Rockdale County .....12

            i. Plaintiff Did Not Sue Judge Cuthpert in His Official Capacity,  
                and He Did Not Sue Rockdale County .....13

            ii. Mandamus Actions for Judicial Decisions Lie Only Against  
                the Judge, Not a Government Entity.....14

        C. OCGA § 16-11-129 (j) Does Not Create a Sovereign Immunity

Waiver..... 17

D. Ruling on Weapon Licenses Is a Judicial Function, and the  
General Assembly Lacks Authority to Delegate Nonjudicial  
Functions to Probate Judges..... 19

E. The General Assembly Cannot and Did Not Abrogate Judicial  
Immunity in OCGA § 16-11-129 (j)..... 22

2. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE STATUTE’S  
FEE-SHIFTING PROVISION AGAINST A JUDGE VIOLATES THE  
SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE..... 25

A. The Court Should Reach the Constitutionality of  
OCGA § 16-11-129 (j)..... 24

B. The Trial Court Correctly Found OCGA § 16-11-129 (j)  
Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine..... 25

C. Plaintiff’s Historical Argument is Unsound..... 29

D. Plaintiff’s Reliance Upon the Marriage License Damages Statute  
is Mistaken..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court

<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871).....	28
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 347 U. S. 483 (1954).....	31
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327, 120 S. Ct. 2246 (2000).....	27
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361,109 S. Ct. 647 (1989).....	27
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522, 104 S. Ct. 1970 (1984).....	24
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349, 98 S.Ct. 1099 (1978).....	21

### Georgia Supreme Court

<i>Bell v. Hargrove</i> , 313 Ga. 30, 867 S.E.2d 101 (2021).....	22
<i>Bellamy v. Rumer</i> , 305 Ga. 638, 827 S.E.2d 269 (2019).....	17
<i>Bentley v. Chastain</i> , 242 Ga. 348, 249 S.E.2d 38 (1978).....	20
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 251 Ga. 436, 306 S.E.2d 655 (1983).....	16
<i>Bryant v. Mitchell</i> , 195 Ga. 135, 23 S.E.2d 410 (1942).....	15
<i>Bulloch Cty. v. Ritzert</i> , 213 Ga. 818, 102 S.E.2d 40 (1958).....	15
<i>Carroll v. Wright</i> , 131 Ga. 728, 63 S.E. 260 (1908).....	23
<i>City of Coll. Park v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 206 Ga. 301, 830 S.E.2d 179 (2019).....	16, 17
<i>Comer v. Ross</i> , 100 Ga. 652, 28 S.E. 387 (1897).....	23
<i>Considine v. Murphy</i> , 297 Ga. 164, 773 SE2d 176 (2015).....	9

<i>Earl v. Mills</i> , 275 Ga. 503, 570 S.E.2d 282 (2002).....	11
<i>Etkind v. Suarez</i> , 271 Ga. 352, 519 S.E.2d 210 (1999).....	27
<i>Grimsley v. Twiggs County</i> , 249 Ga. 632, 292 S.E.2d 675 (1982).....	27
<i>Hertz v. Bennett</i> , 294 Ga. 62, 751 S.E.2d 90 (2013).....	22
<i>In the Interest of C.C.</i> , 314 Ga. 446, 877 S.E.2d 555 (2022).....	26
<i>Judicial Council v. Brown &amp; Gallo, LLC</i> , 288 Ga. 294, 702 S.E.2d 894 (2010).....	28
<i>Lovett v. Sandersville R.R.</i> , 199 Ga. 238, 33 S.E.2d 905 (1945).....	27
<i>McCallum v. Bryan</i> , 213 Ga. 669, 100 S.E.2d 916 (1957).....	15
<i>McCorkle v. Judges &amp;c. of Chatham County</i> , 260 Ga. 315, 392 S.E.2d 707 (1990).....	27
<i>Perdue v. Baker</i> , 277 Ga. 1, 586 S.E.2d 606 (2003).....	29
<i>Premier Health Care Invs., LLC v. UHS of Anchor, L.P.</i> , 310 Ga. 32, 849 S.E.2d 441 (2020).....	26
<i>SJN Props, LLC v. Fulton Cty. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 296 Ga. 793, 770 S.E.2d 832 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>Withers v. Schroeder</i> , 304 Ga. 394, 819 S.E.2d 49 (2018).....	22
<b><u>Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals</u></b>	
<i>Dykes v. Hosemann</i> , 776 F.2d 942, 945 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	9

*Stegeman v. Georgia*, 290 F. App'x 320, 322-23 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....14

**Georgia Court of Appeals**

*Bd. of Regents of the Univ. System of Ga. v. One Sixty Over Ninety, LLC*, 351 Ga. App. 133, 830 SE2d 503 (2019).....19

*Fathers Are Parents Too v. Hunstein*, 202 Ga. App. 716, 415 S.E.2d 322 (1992).....27

*Ga. Lottery Corp. v. Patel*, 353 Ga. App. 320, 836 S.E.2d 634 (2019).....19

*GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Bordeaux*, 652 Ga. App. 399, 834 S.E.2d 896 (2019).....15, 19, 20, 24, 30

*Hill v. Bartlett*, 126 Ga. App. 833, 192 S.E.2d 427 (1972).....10

*Hill v. Clarke*, 310 Ga. App. 799, 714 S.E.2d 385 (2011).....11

*Hise v. Bordeaux*, 364 Ga. App. 138, 874 S.E.2d 175 (2022).....20, 24, 30

*Lamb v. Sims*, 153 Ga. App. 556, 265 S.E.2d 879 (1980).....10

*Smith v. Hancock*, 150 Ga. App. 80, 256 S.E.2d 627 (1979).....11

*Spann v. Davis*, 355 Ga. App. 673, 845 S.E.2d 415 (2020).....22

*West End Warehouses v. Dunlap*, 141 Ga. App. 333, 233 S.E.2d 284 (1977)....11

**Sister State Appellate Authorities**

*Rivello v. Cooper City*, 322 So. 2d 602 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975).....10

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

Georgia Const. of 1983, Art. I, § 2, ¶ 3.....25, 28

Georgia Const. of 1983, Art. VI, § 1, ¶ 1.....14, 19

Ga. Code Jud. Conduct, Commentary to Rule 1.2.....15

OCGA § 16-11-1.....19

OCGA § 16-11-129 (j).....*passim*

OCGA § 16-11-129(d)(4).....21

OCGA § 19-3-45.....31-32

OCGA § 5-6-35.....32

OCGA § 9-6-20.....15

OCGA § 15-6-21.....16
